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RE: TOWNSHIP OF GEORGIAN BAY COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION #0319 

I.  Summary 
 

This report presents the findings of my investigation under the Township of Georgian Bay Code 

of Conduct (the “Code”) relating to the conduct of Councillor Allan Hazelton  (the 

“Respondent”) in connection with a complaint received June 17, 2019 (the “Complaint”). 

 

The Complaint relates to conduct of the Respondent towards staff of the Township of Georgian 

Bay (the “Township”), including non-compliance with the Township’s Respect in the Workplace 

Policy, non-compliance with the CAO email protocol, disclosing closed meeting documents, 

pressuring staff to release information to which an individual Member Councillor is not entitled 

and not treating staff with respect.  

 

Following my investigation of the Complaint, I have determined that it raised three issues in 

contravention of Rule 5 (the Role of Staff), Rule 8 (Confidential Information) and Rule 9 

(Discrimination and Harassment) of the Code.  

 

The Complaint raises the following issues: 

 

1. an allegation that the Respondent failed to adhere to Rule 5.2 of the Code by not directing 

inquiries of staff to the CAO as is required by the CAO Protocol and contravened Rule 

5.5 of the Code by providing information to local residents which was used injure staff’s 

reputation; 

2. an allegation that the Respondent disclosed the confidential information and the 
substance of closed meetings contrary to Rule 8.2 of the Code, in addition to requesting 
information to which Members are not intitled to receive contrary to Rule 8.3 of the 
Code, and  

3. failing to treat staff, in particular the Complainant, with respect and without intimidation 
as required under Rule 9.1 of the Code, as well as, failing to adhere to the rules of the 
Township’s Respect in the Workplace contrary to Rule 9.4 of the Code. 

 

On Issue #1, I find that the Respondent did not direct inquiries to the CAO or the appropriate staff 

as directed by the CAO and the CAO protocol. However, I find that the Respondent’s conduct, 

though contrary to Rule 5.2, was not intended to interfere with Town staff’s professional role and 

was committed through inadvertence. Although the Respondent should have known that his conduct 

was contrary to the Code and that staff take direction from the CAO and not individual Members of 

Council, the behaviour subject of this Complaint was not an attempt to improperly influence Town 

staff in the performance of their duties.  While the Complaint alleges that the Respondent provided 

information to local residents to support them in maliciously trying to injure the reputation of staff 

members, during the course of this investigation, I did not find evidence to support this claim. Thus, 

I conclude that the Respondent’s actions did not contravene Rule 5.5. 

 

Regarding Issue #2, I found that by forwarding the Closed Session Package to the Township’s 

external legal counsel, the Respondent did disclose confidential information and the substance of 

closed meetings, which is prohibited under Rule 8.2 of the Code. However, the Respondent 

disclosed and discussed the closed meeting information with the Township’s external counsel based 

on his understanding that he was sharing the information with a professional engaged by the 

Township to provide legal advice and who was bound by solicitor-client privilege. While the 
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Respondent’s admitted intent was to advise the Township external counsel of a particular resolution 

for which the Respondent believed had the potential to place the Township at legal risk, the 

Township’s external counsel was not present at the closed meeting of Council where the resolution 

was approved and therefore could only be provided the information through a decision at Council, 

where Council as a whole sought legal advice on the same. Based on the information that I 

reviewed during this investigation, though incorrect, it was not unreasonable for the Respondent to 

make that error.  I therefore find that the Respondent has breached Rule 8.2 with regard to 

communication of Confidential Information, however this was committed through inadvertence. 

Further, as I discuss later in this Report, the Respondent did not understand the Role of a Councillor 

versus the role of Council when he made requests for information. The Respondent did not 

understand that there is information he was not entitled to receive as an individual Member of 

Council but which could be subject of a request through Council as a Whole. I therefore found that 

the Respondent did contravene Rule 8.3, however the contravention was made through 

inadvertence. 

 

With respect to Issue #3, based on the information that I reviewed during this investigation, I find 

that there has been a contravention of Rule 9.1; however, this contravention occurred through 

inadvertence.  The Respondent is a first-term councillor and has sought advice from the Integrity 

Commissioner.1 When reviewing actions or behaviour against the Township’s Respect in the 

Workplace Policy, Policy No. 001-2019 (the “Workplace Policy”), I find that the Respondent’s 

behaviour did not amount to workplace harassment under the Code. Therefore, I find that the 

Respondent did not breach Rule 9.4.  To be clear, the finding of an Integrity Commissioner under 

the Code, do not bind an investigator under a separate workplace harassment process, who will 

reach conclusions based on the evidence before them. 

 

In the balance of the report, I discuss my investigative process, my assessment of whether or not 

there has been a contravention of the Code by the Respondent, my findings on the allegations in 

the complaint, my reasons for those findings, and my recommendations with respect to the 

appropriate sanction. 

 

II. The Allegations in the Complaint 

 

On June 17, 2019, I received a Complaint that named Councillor Allan Hazelton of the 

Township as the Respondent to the Complaint. The Complaint was submitted on the Township’s 

Complaint Form/Affidavit, which was properly sworn and witnessed. 

 

In the affidavit, the Complainant stated that the Respondent had: 

1. breached Rule 5.2 of the Code because though they had “emailed Council their preferred 

protocol of reaching out to Senior Staff directly, but asked that they be copied” the 

Respondent routinely ignored this request; 

2. breached Rule 5.5 (a) of the Code which prohibits a Members from falsely or maliciously 

injuring the reputation of staff members. The Complainant sets out in the Complaint that the 

Respondent had provided information to local residents who in turn, maliciously attempted to 

injure the reputation of staff members; 

3. breached Rule 8.2 by releasing and discussing  Closed Session minutes with the Township 

                                                      
1 While I am bound by confidentiality and cannot ordinarily share the content of the advice that I have provided, 

subsection 223.5(2.2) states that if a member releases only part of the advice provided to the member by the 

Commissioner under paragraph 4, 5 or 6 of subsection 223.3 (1), the Commissioner may release part or all of the advice 

without obtaining the member’s consent.  The Respondent has released as part of his reply to the Complaint, part of the 

advice that I previously provided to him and as such, in order to provide sufficient information for Council to make an 

informed decision on the findings and recommendations of this report, I have included excerpts of the advice below. 
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Solicitor; 

4. breached Rule 8.3 of the Code by “routinely [misunderstanding] what he is entitled to 

access”. 

5. breached Rule 9.1 by not treating staff with respect, and 

6. breached Rule 9.4 of the Code by not complying with the Township’s Respect in the 

Workplace Policy.  

 

The Complaint alleged that the Respondent did not follow the protocol put in place by the former 

CAO, which required Members of Council to copy the CAO when communicating with senior 

staff.  In particular, the Complainant included an email exchange between the Respondent and a 

senior staff person who had specifically requested that the Respondent copy and “put [the 

Complainant] on these emails”. In the email to the Respondent, the staff person explains that: 

 

“[they are] accountable to the [CAO] for my time, my work and to fulfill the goals and 

objectives set in my bi-annual review.  [The CAO] needs to know what the concerns of 

Council are as they meet with senior staff, and to keep of us in check it is important she 

knows “What keeps you up at night?” so to speak”  

 

While not currently enshrined in the Code, as a general proposition of a municipal accountability 

regime, a Member of Council must recognize the importance of respect for the professional roles of 

staff. Members of Council are to strive to create an atmosphere before, during and after Council 

meetings and through email and social media communications that is conducive to solving issues 

before Council, using respectful language and behavior in relation to fellow members, staff and the 

public.  

 

Was the Complaint frivolous or vexatious? 

 

I considered the Respondent’s statements in his reply to the Complaint, in particular that: 

 

I believe that the motivation behind this complaint is retaliatory, because I had  exposed 

critical errors of staff by my requests for information regarding the highly contentious 

proposed Macey Bay trailer park once I became a councillor.  

  

The Respondent suggested that because of this “real reason”, the complaint is frivolous and 

vexatious. I do not agree with the Respondent’s position. My jurisdiction to investigate is not 

ousted even if there was a collateral purpose for making a complaint. This does not render the 

complaint vexatious. A valid complaint that addresses alleged conduct falling within the Code 

will generally not be in bad faith or vexatious, in the absence of actual or constructive fraud, 

design to mislead or deceive, or a dishonest purpose. I did not find that there was a dishonest 

purpose in making the Complaint. 

 

The Code sets out the definitions of “frivolous” and “vexatious” in Rule 3 – Definitions. 

 

(g) “frivolous” means of little or no weight, worth, importance or any need of serious 

notice; 

 

(r) “vexatious” means troublesome or annoying in the case of being instituted without 

sufficient grounds and serving only to cause irritation and aggravation to the person being 

complained of. 

 

I did not find that the Complaint was filed to cause aggravation or in retaliation. The conduct 
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alleged in the Complaint fell within the ambit of the Code rules. In general, in the administrative 
law context a complaint is frivolous or vexatious when it is a waste of time or when it aims to 

harass the subject of the complaint. For example, in the context of the Ontario Human Rights 

Code, the Human Right Tribunal has determined:2 

 

… [F]or the complaint to be trivial or frivolous, the issues must be unimportant, 

petty, silly, or insignificant enough to be a waste of the tribunal's time. In 

addition, a complaint completely without factual or legal basis might be 

considered trivial or frivolous. A vexatious complaint is one that aims to harass, 

annoy or drain the resources of the person complained against. A complaint made 

in bad faith is one pursued for improper reasons — a vexatious complaint is an 

example of one made in bad faith. 

 
‘Bad faith’ in general connotes the conscious doing of a wrong. Thus, the Information and 
Privacy Commission has held that bad faith has been defined as: 

 

The opposite of “good faith”, generally implying or involving actual or 

constructive fraud, or a design to mislead or deceive another, or a neglect or 

refusal to fulfill some duty or other contractual obligation, not prompted by an 

honest mistake as to one’s rights, but by some interested or sinister motive. 

[…]“bad faith” is not simply bad judgement (sic) or negligence, but rather it 

implies the conscious doing of a wrong because of dishonest purpose or moral 

obliquity; it is different from the negative idea of negligence in that it 

contemplates a state of mind affirmatively operating with furtive design or ill 

will.3 

 

Importantly, so long as a complaint is properly addressed to matters within the Code, as is the case 

in the Complaint before me, in my view merely having made the complaint prior to leaving the 

employ of the organization, does not by itself mean the Complaint is motivated by retaliation 

against actions of Councillors or is made in ‘bad faith’. In fact, while unfortunate, it is not 

surprising that an employee of the Township may not feel empowered to make a complaint until 

they are no longer part of the workplace, due to concerns around reprisals against them or their 

staff.  

 

The fact that the Complainant had secured a position outside of the Township does not colour the 

Complaint with bad faith. In my view, the Complaint is neither frivolous nor vexatious. The issues 

raised in the Complaint are important and significant issues about the conduct of a municipal 

councillor. Indeed, it is my position that Complaint has merit. 

 

III. The Process Leading Up to this Report 

 

A. The Complaint Process 

 

I set out below a summary of the complaint process. 

 

• On June 17, 2019, I received the complaint at the Office of the Integrity Commissioner 

from the Complainant. The complaint consisted of the complaint form and several emails 

                                                      
2 Modi v. Paradise Fine Foods Ltd., 2007 HRTO 30 at para. 18 

 
3 Town of Ajax (Re), 2015 CanLII 2437 (ON IPC) at para. 18. 
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submitted as supporting documentation. 

• Upon receiving the Complaint, I determined that the Complaint raised 3 issues. 

• On July 2, 2019 I contacted the Complainant acknowledging receipt of the Code 

complaint. I advised that I had conducted an initial classification review of the complaint 

and the supporting documentation and that I had decided to open a complaint 

investigation file. 

• On July 2, 2019, I provided the Respondent a copy of the complaint and supporting emails. 

• On July 3, 2019, the Respondent requested that I provide clarification on the Complaint so 

that he could provide a comprehensive response. 

• On July 3, 2019, I provided the Respondent with a clarification email to his request. 

• On July 8, 2019, the Respondent requested and was granted a time extension until July 26th 

to provide his written reply to the Complaint. 

• On July 17, 2019, I received the Respondent’s reply to the complaint. 

• Between July 26th and September 26th, I conducted interviews with individuals. 

•  Between September 26th and October 18th, I reviewed witness statements, Township 

video-record Council meetings and followed up with information provided to me. I 

conducted interviews with several individuals in respect of my investigation of the 

allegations.  

 

I did not exercise my summons powers under the Public Inquiries Act and all information that I 

received during interviews and requests for documents were provided voluntarily pursuant to my 

exercise of the Code Protocol investigation powers. Section 7 of the Code Protocol states: 

 

(2) If necessary, after reviewing the submitted materials, the Integrity 

Commissioner may speak to anyone, access and examine any other 

documents or electronic materials and may enter any Town work location 

relevant to the complaint for the purpose of investigation and potential 

resolution. 

 

• In the course of my investigation, I also reviewed public and confidential Township 

documents, the Township’s Respect in the Workplace policy, emails and certain other 

materials.  

• On November 12, 2019, an Interim Report containing the reasons for the delay of the 

final report was placed before Council for consideration. 

 

The Code of Conduct complaint investigation process for the Township is prescribed in the 

Complaint Protocol. In addition, while I am required to maintain secrecy with respect to all 

matters that come to my knowledge in the course of my duties under Part V.1 of the Municipal 

Act, which deals specifically with accountability and transparency of municipalities, the 

complaint investigation process and report to Council is a public process and the Respondent has 

the right to address the report at Council in open session. 

 

Section 7 of the Code Protocol provides that: 

(3) The Integrity Commissioner may, but is under no obligation, to provide the Member 

with a draft of the proposed draft report on the complaint; 

(4) The Integrity Commissioner shall not issue a report finding a violation of the Code of 

Conduct on the part of any Member unless the Member has had an opportunity […] to 

comment to Integrity Commissioner on any preliminary or proposed findings; 

(5) The Integrity Commissioner may, but is under no obligation, to advise either the 

Member or the Complainant of any proposed sanction or recommendation the Integrity 



6 

 

Commissioner may include in the report to Council. 

 

On November 5, 2019 I provided the Township with the Interim Report. In the Interim Report, I 

explained that the complaint investigation required a longer period of time to investigate than 

anticipated and since it had taken more than 90 days to complete the investigation, I was required 

to provide an interim report. In accordance with section 11(1) of the Complaint Protocol, the 

Integrity Commissioner shall provide an interim report if she anticipates a delay OR if the 

investigation process has taken more than 90 days. The Interim Report concluded that a Final 

Report would likely be submitted for consideration by Council at the December 9, 2019 meeting. 

 

Interim Report 

 

When it became clear that the information that I had received during the course of the 

investigation required further review, thus creating a delay in the submission of my final report 

to Council, I submitted an interim report setting out a status update report to Council pursuant 

to section 11(1) of Complaint Protocol”. This provision of the Complaint Protocol states that: 

 

11(1) The Integrity Commissioner shall report to the complainant and the Member no 

later than ninety (90) days after the official receipt of any complaint under the Code of 

Conduct. If the investigation process is anticipated to or takes more than ninety (90) 

days, the Integrity Commissioner shall provide an interim report to Council and must 

advise the parties of the approximate date that the report will be available. The Integrity 

Commissioner may also, at his or her discretion, advise any witnesses or other person of 

the approximate date the report will be available. 

 

The Municipal Act does not set any deadline within which an Integrity Commissioner must 

complete her investigation. The public interest component of a Code of Conduct regime 

is to set out the rules to be applied in order to hold elected officials accountable for their 

actions and behaviour. 

 

Subsection 223.6(2) of the Municipal Act states that: 

223.6(2) Report about conduct 

 

If the Commissioner reports to the municipality or to a local board his or her opinion 

about whether a member of council or of the local board has contravened the applicable 

code of conduct, the Commissioner may disclose in the report such matters as in the 

Commissioner’s opinion are necessary for the purposes of the report. 

 

Pursuant to section 11(2) and (3) of the Complaint Protocol: 

 

11(2) Where the complaint is sustained in whole or in part, the Integrity Commissioner 

shall report to Council outlining the findings, the terms of any settlement and/or any 

recommended remedial or corrective measure or action. [emphasis added] 

 

11(3) The Integrity Commissioner may provide a copy of the report to the complainant 

and the Member whose conduct has been investigated in advance of the public release of 

the report , in strict confidence until the report is public release. The Member shall have 

the right to address the report if it is considered by Council. [emphasis added] 

 

With reference to the current Complaint, the investigation required a longer period of time to 
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investigate than anticipated.  Under the Township Complaint Protocol, a Member of Council 

who is named as a Respondent in a Code complaint, is provided two opportunities to respond to 

the complaint: the first upon receipt of the complaint when the Integrity Commissioner provides 

a copy of the complaint to the Respondent and the second is opportunity to respond is found in 

the right to address the report if it is considered at Council. The Respondent to a Code complaint 

does not have a right in statute or through the application of the Complaint Protocol to provide 

comments to the Integrity Commissioner’s findings or final report, except where the Integrity 

Commissioner seeks confirmation from one or both parties of specific errors or omissions or 

pursuant to section 7(4) where the Integrity Commissioner shall not issue a report finding a 

violation of the Code on the part of a Member unless the Member has had an opportunity to 

comment on any preliminary or proposed findings. 

 

At the time of submitting my Interim Report, I was advised that the next meeting of Council 

following the November 12/13th meeting, would be December 9, 2019. As a result, I included in my 

Interim Report that at the December 9th meeting, I intended to report on my findings of the current 

Code complaint. I further advised that at the December 9th Council meeting, the Respondent would 

be able to address the Final Complaint Investigation report at Council. 

 

A. Issue #1 – Respect for the Role of Staff 

 

Issue # 1 is in respect of an allegation that the Respondent failed to adhere to Rule 5.2 of the Code 

by not directing inquiries of staff to the CAO and injured the reputation of the Complainant and 

staff as prohibited by Rule 5.5 of the Code. 

 

There are established practices at the Township in respect of the management of complex planning 

and environmental files, as well as key policies for Members requesting reports in compliance 

with the Council and Staff Relations Policy. In the Complaint, it is alleged that Respondent was 

advised numerous times to follow the protocol of copying the CAO on communications to staff.  

In an email from the Complainant to the Respondent and all Members of Council dated January 8, 

2019, the Respondent is reminded of this request: 

“Just a reminder that if you are emailing senior staff I would appreciate being copied on 

the email.  That helps me monitor staff workload and see items of interest to Council 

which helps determine if we need to do am agenda report. 

Senior staff should also be remembering to copy me when reply, even if Councillors have 

forgotten to include me in their correspondence.” 

 

The Complainant advised that they had told the Respondent on numerous occasions that his 

contacting staff to request updates or clarifications were contrary to the CAO protocol in which 

the CAO had requested that all Members of Council include them on the copy line so that 

workload and decisions on what matters should be subject of reports, could be managed. This 

request to copy the CAO on emails to staff, and the clarification that requests for reports should be 

brought to Council, was communicated by the Complainant before the Council direction not to 

include the CAO on anything related to the Macey Bay file.  
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The Respondent’s reply to the allegation contained in Issue #1: 

 

In response to the Complaint, the Respondent states that: 

My first meeting with [the Complainant] began with [them] explaining to me that my role 

as a new councillor was to hear information presented to Council as a group and then make 

decisions based upon that information for the benefit of the Township. This seemed odd to 

me as I had seen many examples of Councillors bringing specific expertise to a City or 

Township to complement the expertise of staff so that the best decisions could be made. 

Also, many of my constituents had complained during my campaign that they did not think 

staff was providing accurate and complete information to council on important issues. This 

“coaching” became worse over time as it was obvious that senior staff felt that they had 

“all” the information on a topic and were not receptive to receiving additional expertise 

from either Councillors or community experts. 

   

In contrast, I witnessed the exact opposite on July 8th in a Committee of the Whole 

meeting. [A named staff person] had prepared a report regarding a culvert on Pratt’s Rd. 

He approached [a Councillor] before the meeting to discuss it and to explore further that 

fact that [a Councillor] seemed to have a different view on the matter than [a named staff 

person]. During the formal meeting [a named staff person] presented his Report and then 

invited [a Councillor] to offer his opinions, knowing that they were different. What then 

transpired was a very fruitful discussion about how to proceed with the matter. This was a 

GREAT example of Staff working with an individual Councillor, with no requirement for 

ALL of Council to be involved until the formal COW meeting and with [a named staff 

person] not displaying an ego about him needing to know everything on that matter and be 

the dominant expert. Instead [a named staff person] was willing and able to participate in a 

healthy exchange of discussion that was focused on finding the best solution. 

 

As I have said in previous reports to this Council, the Township is not a large municipality and 

therefore providing excerpts from witness interviews runs the risk of identifying individuals who 

cooperated with me in the Code complaint investigation. As a statutory safeguard to ensure 

protection from disclosure of the names of those who speak with the Integrity Commissioner as 

witnesses during the course of an investigation, section 223.5(1) of the Municipal Act sets out the 

Integrity Commissioner’s duty of confidentiality. This section requires that “the Commissioner 

and every person acting under the instructions of the Integrity Commissioner shall preserve 

secrecy with respect to all matters that come to his or her knowledge in the course of his or her 

duties under this Part”. 

 

With respect to the Respondent’s reply to Issue #1, through my review of information, supporting 

documentation and my discussions with witnesses, the Respondent’s actions and comments 

demonstrate that he believes his right to question staff is unfettered and that any information that 

the Township holds must be shared with him and the public. The Respondent’s emails suggest  

that he believed that staff was not providing accurate and complete information to council on 

important issues.  The public has the right of access to municipal information through an access 

request under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (“MFIPPA”). 

If the Respondent believes that staff is not providing important information to them or generally, 

to the public (if the information is not lawfully covered by an exemption that allows non-

disclosure under MFIPPA), then Members of Council are required to request additional 

information as a whole through Council. The public’s right to know and have access to 

government held information was enshrined in the 1997 Supreme Court decision of Dagg v. 
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Canada, in which the court stated at paragraph 61 that:  

The overarching purpose of access to information legislation, then,  

is to facilitate democracy. It does so in two related ways. It helps  

to ensure first, that citizens have the information required to participate  

meaningfully in the democratic process, and secondly, that politicians  

and bureaucrats remain accountable to the citizenry.4 

  

However, as upheld by court decisions and the decisions of the Office of the Information and 

Privacy Commissioner of Ontario, access to government information must be balanced with the 

right of individuals to the protection of their privacy and the right of public institutions to protect 

government confidential information from public disclosure, which includes solicitor-client and 

litigation privileged information. As discussed in more detail below, there are methods for 

councillors to obtain additional information from staff, including informal discussions with staff 

members once an item in placed on the council agenda or by request at a council meeting. In 

summary, while disclosure of government held information is the default, there are legitimate 

reasons why certain information shall not be disclosed to the public, and only to Council as a 

Whole, either in public session, or closed, as appropriate. 

 

The Respondent goes on to say in his reply to the Complaint, that: 

 

Additionally, IC Craig provided the following response to my question to her on this matter in 

her email to me on June 6, 2019; “. It is my understanding that [CAO’s] request to be cc'd 

was just that - a request.” 

Having stated the above, I do understand the need for a manager to have visibility into what her 

team members are doing. I have learned in my 40+ years of executive level communications in 

business that raising the visibility of a question to a manager’s subordinate is usually only 

relevant when the question would involve more than a trivial amount of time to respond. InALL 

of the questions that I have presented to any of the staff at the Township, my assumption was 

that the information was available at their fingertips and that it would take a trivial amount of 

time to respond. It is certainly open as an option for the CAO to request staff to copy her on 

their responses, if workload and time allocation are the true reasons for this request. 

 

Notwithstanding the Respondent’s over 40 years of executive level communications, he is a first 

time municipal councillor.  On his resume, which he provided to me as part of the package in the 

reply to the Complaint, he lists the following roles: the Past President of the Honey Harbour 

Association Inc., Past Director of the Georgian Bay Association and the Past Director of Go Home 

Lake Cottagers’ Association.  While arguably this experience has allowed him to touch on 

processes for engaging municipal politicians, participating in the municipal process in a volunteer 

role on community organizations is very different from participating as an elected official of 

municipal government, by virtue of which a multitude of statutory obligations flow. First and 

foremost, the Code did not apply to the Respondent in his roles on these community organizations, 

which are not local boards. 

 

The Complainant’s comments at the first meeting with the Respondent in respect of explaining his 

role as the Respondent’s new role as a councillor was to hear information presented to Council as a 

group and then make decisions based upon that information for the benefit of the Township, were 

correct.   

 

                                                      
4 [1997] 2 S.C.R. 403, [1997] S.C.J. No. 63 
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In describing the role of an individual Councillor, the Municipal Act does not set out any specific 

role. Section 5 of the Municipal Act states, that powers of the municipality must be exercised by its 

council, according to approved by-law unless otherwise stated. Section 224 of the Municipal Act 

sets out that the role of council is to – represent the public and the interests of the town, develop 

policies and programs, ensure accountability and transparency regimes are in place, oversee the 

public purse and maintain the financial integrity of the municipality and carry out the statutory 

duties of council. In addition, the Province of Ontario’s Municipal Councillors Guide gives 

guidance in identifying the role of municipal councillors. The Guide sets out the general role of a 

councillor, but generally states that their policy, fiduciary and representative roles are carried out as 

a collective. 

 

There is no statutory description of what the role of an individual councillor should be. Rather, both 

the Municipal Act and municipal jurisprudence clearly set out that it is Council and not individual 

councillors who make decisions on requesting that staff complete significant planning studies, take 

a particular position at an appeal body,  or the gathering culling and distribution of significant 

information to provide to Council or to the public.  The Ontario Court of Justice General Division 

(University Village (Guelph) v the City of Guelph)5, stated very clearly what is enshrined in the 

Municipal Act, which is that in Ontario, the decision-making authority of municipalities lies with 

the municipal council and that council, as a whole, exercises executive, legislative, administrative 

functions. 

 

When a Member of Council is elected, they cease to represent a particular group or matter of 

interest and become one part of the governing body recognized by the Municipal Act, as the 

decision-maker of the municipality. Members carry out their official activities in a way that will 

foster and enhance respect for government. 

 

Importantly, they will not participate in activities that grant, or appear to grant, any special 

consideration, treatment or advantage to an individual which is not available to every other 

individual in their municipality. Only Council as a whole has the authority to direct staff or access 

information and on a need to know basis, in order to fulfill its decision-making duties and oversight 

responsibilities. 

 

The Respondent provided an example in his response about informal discussions between staff 

and a councillor prior to a July 8th Committee of the Whole meeting. This does not contradict the 

Complainant’s advice on the role of Council, nor does the advice run afoul of the Municipal Act 

rules.  It is a general practice at the municipal level of government to have informal discussions 

between staff and individual Members of Council in preparation for discussions on the approved 

agenda items. What the Respondent set out in his reply to the Complaint is an example of an 

appropriate informal discussion with staff that does not materially advance an item on an approved 

Council agenda. This example is to be distinguished from the actions of the Respondent in Issue 

#1, which were directed at discussing a matter beyond the informal and rather entering into a 

substantive discussion that lawfully is prescribed to occur at a Council or Committee meeting only 

(e.g. requesting staff to commit additional resources to reporting and other related matters). 

 

During this investigation, some individuals told me that the Respondent’s questions and emails 

were initially general and seeking clarification on a matter, but that the questions became 

increasingly probing to the point that the staff believed the discussion would be more 

appropriately held at a Council meeting where all Members or  the CAO, on direction from 

Council, would assign tasks and could obtain the information being sought by the Respondent. I 

                                                      
5 [1992] O.J. No. 324, 22 R.P.R. (2d) 107, aff’d [1995] O.J. No. 1839 (CA) 
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was advised that the Respondent’s emails  had become a common element of some staff’s work 

environment and while they found it upsetting and often disruptive to their approved assignments 

and workflow,  they did not believe that it rose to the level of harassment and  described the 

Respondent’s actions “that was just the way [the Respondent] is.”  It appeared that the 

Respondent’s role morphed from one of councillor asking general clarification to one of trying to 

direct or manage the project. Without question the real issue is that individual Members of Council 

may appropriately have informal discussions with and seek general information from staff to 

better understand issues so that they may make fully informed decisions at Council. But the 

Respondent went too far. 

 

Many residents in the Respondent’s community have said that they are pleased with the 

representation by the Respondent.  Shortly after he was elected to office, the Respondent placed a 

statement of his website which read “[a]s your Councillor I will Represent your Interests and Take 

Strong Positions on your behalf”. Members of Council do have a representative role, without a 

doubt.  However, a Member of Council has an obligation to act in the best interests of the 

municipal corporation. 

 

Township staff commented to me that, following the Council direction that communications 

regarding a particular file would not be copied to the Complainant, there was no absence of 

management on the Macey Bay file, nor had the CAO resigned. Except for the one particular file, 

the CAO protocol to copy the Complainant on emails to senior staff, remained in force. Insofar as 

there was an outside consultant responsible for all planning matters, there was no management 

gap, as suggested by the Respondent. As a result, the Township Clerk was tasked with forwarding 

any communications and documents regarding Macey Bay, to the Director of Planning for staff 

decisions. Final decisions, on substantive matters remained with Council.  

 

The Respondent saw his role as zealously serving his constituents and to fulfill this role, he 

understood that he could ask questions as an individual Member of Council. Thus I find that the 

Respondent’s actions were not ill intended, just based on an incorrect understanding of the 

distinction between the role of an individual Member and the role of Council. The Respondent 

thought that in order to represent his constituents, he needed to and was allowed to go directly to 

staff for large swaths of information he believed to be missing from that which was given to 

Council in respect of items on the  agenda. 

 

Finally, as part of his reply to the Complaint on Issue #1, the Respondent provided an email thread 

in which he had requested that I provide him with my advice as Integrity Commissioner. Subsection 

223.5(2.2) of the Municipal Act states that: 

  

If a member releases only part of the advice provided to the member by the Commissioner 

under paragraph 4, 5 or 6 of subsection 223.3 (1), the Commissioner may release part or all 

of the advice without obtaining the member’s consent.  

 

In accordance with the above-noted section, I may release advice provided to the Respondent in 

May 2019. 

 

In an email dated May 30, 2019, the Respondent sent the following request to my Office: 

 

In an earlier meeting at the Township that included Council the CAO, […] and the Clerk, 

[…]  we had a discussion about a recent volley of inbound communication from members of 

the community that were interpreted as derogatory and defamatory and aimed at both the 

CAO and [a planning consultant]. 
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Two actions came from the meeting: 

1. An updated Policy & Procedure Bylaw (2019-62) – passed later on May 13, 2019 

               

IV. Our CAO asked to be removed from the Macey Bay matters so that she would not be subject 

to derogatory and defamatory comments.  [The Clerk]  was assigned to handle all 

communications regarding Macey Bay. 

 

Now for my Questions. 

1. Given that the CAO has a close management style with [their] senior managers and that 

we have been instructed as Councillors to CC the CAO on all communications, is it 

appropriate that I/we continue to CC the CAO on Macey Bay matters when I/we are 

asking for information from her senior managers?  (note the cc to the CAO is not to 

request action from [their], only to comply with the earlier direction to CC [their] on all 

matters with [their]  senior managers) 

2. Given that the new Policy (2019-62) will remove any derogatory and defamatory 

communications, it is still appropriate for the CAO to step away from her CAO role 

regarding Macey Bay?  

3. If the CAO continues to step away from all Macey Bay matters who then is the “acting” 

CAO regarding all Macey Bay matters? 

  

Thanks, 

Al 

 

I provided the following Integrity Commissioner advice: 

 

I am responding to your email. Please be advised that I only have the benefit of the context 

you provide.  I do not like to provide comments without the full picture, however, I believe 

you have endeavoured to be detailed in your email such that I have sufficient information to 

answer your questions. 

 

First, I would like to make it clear that I am responding to your questions (I assume because 

you want to ensure that you are abiding by Code of Conduct rules).  As such, my answers 

shall not be received as a "ruling" on Code of Conduct matters or City policies and my 

answer (this email) is not intended as a communication to all Members of Council. 

 

Second, I am providing you with answers and/or comments relying on the information that 

you have providing in your email.  I have not seen the Policy passed on May 13th (except 

for the excerpt you provide in your email below) and I do not know the full extent of the 

CAO's request to be removed from Macey Bay matters/communications. 

 

Having said the above, below are my answers to your questions. 

1. I am unclear on the extent to which the CAO is to be removed from Macey Bay 

matters/communications. I assume that in the discussion/direction about removing the CAO 

from Macey Bay matters/communications, there was input on whether that meant a) 

communications from Councillors; b) communications from Councillors about emails from 

the public; communications from the public; all communications. If the direction was/is 

unclear, and  since from your email you state that [the Clerk] assigned to handle all Macey 

Bay communications, perhaps a good start would be for you to ask for clarification from 

[the Clerk], if you have not already. 
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2. Though I am not privy to information regarding the CAO, you state below that the CAO 

has asked to be removed from all Macey Bay matters.  You also  say [the Clerk] was 

assigned to handle all communications regarding Macey Bay.  I am unclear the substantive 

difference the Township is giving to "matter"   and "communications".  The extent to which 

the CAO is removed would depend on the direction given: was the direction that the CAO 

would "be removed" from all Macey Bay matters or was the direction that the CAO would 

be removed from Macey Bay communications? If it is the former, it would be reasonable to 

ask who has carriage of the file in directing staff.  However, I am uncertain if there was a 

decision to remove the CAO from directing staff on that file. Please clarify. 

 

3.  In your comments below, it does not appear that there is an acting CAO role but rather 

that [the Clerk] will be handling communications on Macey Bay. However, please see my 

comments in answer 2 above. 

 

I don't know if I have answered your questions. If I have not, it is likely because  I am not in 

possession of sufficient background information. As mentioned previously, authority, 

process and respect are key to the effective governance at the Township and any 

municipality. The CAO has professional responsibilities, the process for the application of a 

by-law or directive should be set out in the by-law itself (the whereas clauses)  or the 

procedural by-law and respect should underlie all actions of a Member of Council with 

respect to his/her colleagues on Council, Township staff and their professional independence 

and the public. 

 

In an earlier response to the Respondent’s request for advice on the distinct role of Council and 

staff, and follow up to our first meeting, I provided the following Integrity Commissioner advice: 

 

  

Sent: May 1, 2019 7:04 PM 

To: Allan        > 

Subject: Re: Meeting Follow Up 

  

Good evening Councillor: 

  

It was good to have met you as well. 

  

As the Integrity Commissioner for the Township, my duties include taking the mystery out 

of municipal ethics rules, providing clarity on the do's and don'ts of the Code and offering 

assistance to Council (as a Whole) and the municipality in developing policies and processes 

of good governance. 

  

Authority, Process, Respect.  The questions that each Member of Council should have as 

their preamble to any question to one anther or staff is: 1. what is the authority for the action 

proposed, being approved or in dispute. For example, does Council have the authority to act, 

request, direct based on a provision of the Municipal Act, the Environmental Protection Act, 

the Planning Act, a by-law of the Township, ecc, 2, If there is authority, then what is the 

approved process to carry out the action being proposed, being approved or in dispute. For 

example, can a Member of Council obtain information from staff about a planning matter? If 

not, is this prohibition grounded in a Town by-law? If so, is the Town by-law grounded in 

authority from the Municipal Act, Planning Act, Municipal Freedom of Information and 

Protection Act, ecc.; 3. If there is authority and if there is an approved process, is the 
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individual Member of Council respecting the approved rules and is the Member of Council 

respecting fellow Members of Council, staff and the public?   

  

Respecting staff and their professional authority is a cornerstone to good governance. How 

this is achieved should be clear to all Members of Council and staff so that both staff and 

Council can work together in the best interests of the Township. 

 

At the time of my meeting with the Respondent, which was not with respect to an investigation, it 

was clear that he did not understand his obligations under the Code, the governance rules of the 

Township or the Municipal Act. The chronology of events was: first, there was the CAO request 

that they be copied on all emails from Members to senior staff; second, there was a Council 

resolution that required Members to refrain from copying the Complainant on all emails in respect 

of a particular file; third, the Respondent did not understand when he should be copying the 

Complainant and therefore, sought my advice on the application of the Code; fourth, I advised that I 

had not seen the resolution nor was I privy to all information; and fifth, the Respondent continued 

on his understanding and refrained from copying the Complainant on emails to senior staff. The 

Respondent was correct in not copying the Complainant on emails regarding a particular file; 

however, he was incorrect in not copying senior staff on other files, as the Complainant had not 

resigned and continued to be responsible for the management of staff.  The actions of the 

Respondent subject of the Complaint demonstrate the absence of understanding of the rules. 

However, based on my discussions with the Respondent, as well as information obtained 

throughout this investigation, I find that the Respondent’s contravention of Rule 9 was as a result of 

conduct that was misplaced but was not carried out in bad faith.  

 

B. Issue #2 – Disclosure of Confidential Information in contravention of Rule 8 

 

Issue #2 alleged that the Respondent disclosed the content of confidential information and the 

substance of a closed meeting to the Township external solicitor, in addition to requesting 

information to which Members are not entitled to receive. 

 

The Complaint sets out that the Respondent “released an entire set of Closed Session minutes to 

the Township [external] Solicitor and had a direct discussion with the solicitor on the file without 

Council’s permission”. 

 

Rule 8 of the Code is entitled Confidential Information.  In particular, the Rule prohibits a 

Member from disclosing: 

 

8.2 […] the content of any confidential information, or the substance of deliberations of a 

closed meeting. A Member has a duty to hold any information received at closed meetings 

in strict confidence for as long and as broadly as the confidence applied […] A Member 

shall not, either directly or indirectly, release, make public or in any way divulge any such 

information or any confidential aspect of the closed deliberations to anyone, unless 

authorized by Council or as required by law. 

 

8.3  A Member shall not disclose, use or release confidential information in contravention of 

applicable privacy laws.  Members are only entitled to information in the possession of the 

Township that is relevant to matters before the Council, or a committee.  Otherwise, 

Members enjoy the same access rights to information as any other member of the 

community or resident of the Township and must follow the same processes as any private 

citizen to obtain such information. 
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In the Respondent’s reply to the Complaint with respect to Issue #2, he states: 

 

[… the ] CAO […] has gone from being adamant that new 

councillors have NO right to see the content of previous Closed Sessions Minutes to 

(late Dec 2018) having the entire contents of those Closed Sessions over the past 4 years 

on Macey Bay, being released for all Councillors to review. Quite surprisingly, [the 

Planning Consultant] the Macey Bay project manager was also given a copy of all of the 

closed session Minutes by [the CAO] ,which I believe may be unauthorized. 

 

And 

 

This allegation/complaint has been discussed with IC Craig on April 29, 2019. In 

that meeting I shared that the call with [the external counsel] was only about 3 minutes in 

length and that there was no direction of work effort by me to […]. I also mentioned that 

[the external counsel] had  gone out of his way to give me both his professional business 

card and a personal, non-business “business card” implying an open door to further 

conversations. I was not aware of any directive that prohibited me from seeking legal advice 

in a Township related matter. Further, since it is my understanding that a lawyer is bound by 

confidentiality, I did not and still do not believe there was anything inappropriate in 

consulting with him about township issues. In fact, this touches on the bigger issue which is 

how a councillor can get legal advice when he or she feels that something unlawful, 

inappropriate or illegal is transpiring concerning senior staff, if senior staff completely 

control all communications with lawyers. 

 

The following email is an example of what I reference above: 

It is important to note that I was not attempting to direct the actions of [the external counsel] 

only to ask if he was aware of a resolution that we had passed. While we were on the phone 

for that brief call he admitted that he was not aware of the resolution that I was referring to. 

In our meeting, I interpreted that IC Craig seemed surprised that sharing the Closed Session 

Minutes with the Township Lawyer was a concern since he is the Township Lawyer. 

Following our conversation, I agreed that I would not share the minutes of a closed session 

with our Township Lawyer again. I have not done so. 

 

Summary: Although I did share the minutes of a Closed Session with the Township’s 

lawyer, there was no prohibition in existence of which I was aware, and communications  

were supposedly confidential in any event. This was not considered inappropriate during the 

meeting with IC Craig and since there have been no other incidents, I should not be found in  

violation of Section 8.2 of the Code of Conduct. 

 

In the excerpts of the Respondent’s reply to the Complaint reproduced above, he admits to having 

shared the minutes of the Closed Session meeting with the Township’s external counsel.  He 

continues by saying that he believed that “…there was no prohibition in existence of which I was 

aware [with the Township’s solicitor].  To be clear, during my discussions with the Respondent 

when he sought my advice, I did not know that the external counsel with whom closed meeting 

information was shared, was not at the closed meeting of counsel and had not been provided with 

the package. The fact that I may have “seemed surprised that sharing the Closed Session Minutes 

with the Township Lawyer was a concern” stems from the fact that I was not furnished with all the 

relevant information and mistakenly believed that the external counsel had been in attendance at all 

or part of the meeting. 
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The Township does not have a staff solicitor and therefore, has retained the services of an external 

lawyer who provides legal advice upon request. While Council may request the Township’s 

external counsel to provide legal advice on documents and attend closed meetings to speak with 

Council, individual Members do not have authority to provide confidential documents to the 

external council or seek legal advice from hi. It is legitimate for the Planning Consultant to obtain 

information from closed meetings insofar as they function in the capacity of “staff”.  While there is 

a solicitor-client relationship between the Township’s external counsel and the Township (including 

Council) which would of course require him to maintain confidentiality, external counsel is only 

entitled to receive information at a meeting of Council (public or closed meeting) or by resolution 

of Council as a whole. 

Based on the information received during this investigation, I find that the Respondent’s actions 
violated s. 8.2 and 8.3 of the Code but due to a demonstrated lack of understanding of what 
information can be shared with external counsel, in addition to misunderstanding what he is 
entitled to access a Councillor.  It appears that the Respondent incorrectly understood that the 
Township’s external counsel functioned as staff. Even if that were the case, and it is not, 
individual Members of Council do not enjoy a greater access right to information than any other 
member of the community or resident of the Township and must follow the same processes as any 
private citizen to obtain such information. 

 

C. Issue #3 – Staff Harassment 

 

With respect to Issue #3, the Complainant alleges in the Complaint that “several staff had 
indicated that they felt intimidated by the [Respondent] and that the Respondent “deliberately 
included the [Complainant] in correspondence on a particular file” for which Council resolved to 
remove the Complainant in response their Respect in the Workplace Complaint. This issue is 
related to issue #1, insofar as the Respondent has not copied the Complainant (issue #1) 
purportedly because he understood that Members were not to copy the Complainant. In fact, the 
Council prohibition was only in respect of a particular file. 

Section 9.1 of the Code states: 

A Member shall treat all members of the public, one another and staff with respect and 
without abuse, bullying, coercion or intimidation, and ensure that their work environment 
is free from discrimination and harassment.  

  

Section D of the Respect in the Workplace Policy, defines Workplace Harassment as: 

 

Engaging in a course of vexatious comment or conduct against a worker in a workplace 

that is known or ought reasonably to be known to be unwelcome and Workplace sexual 

harassment. 

 

The Policy also sets out the test of harassment, which states: 

 

It does not matter whether you intended to offend someone. The test of harassment is 

whether you knew or should have known that the comments or conduct were unwelcome 

to the other person. For example, someone may make it clear through his or her conduct 

or body language that the behavior is unwelcome, in which case you must immediately 

stop that behavior. 
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Rule 9.4 of the Code requires Members of Council (“Members”) to comply with the Respect in the 

Workplace Policy. The purpose of the Policy is to provide and maintain a working environment 

that is based on respect for the dignity and rights of everyone in the organization. 

 

By requiring Members to comply with the Respect in the Workplace Policy, Rule 9.4 incorporates 

into the Code by reference, the obligations found in that policy. A violation of the Policy would 

amount to a breach of the Code. 

 

Usually, harassment is a repeated behaviour that the actor ought reasonable to have known is 

unwelcome. Certainly, if the employee makes it known, then future indiscretions may amount to 

harassment.  However, there is no obligation on the part of the employee to have made it known in 

order for a finding of harassment to be made, as a result of the “ought to have known” standard.  

Harassment may also occur from a serious, single remark or action and need not be directed at a 

particular individual. A “poisoned work environment” can result from degrading or humiliating 

comments, behavior or displays of material not directed to a specific individual that create an 

uncomfortable atmosphere. 

 

As a new Councillor, the Respondent sought guidance from a more experienced Councillor. In reply 

to the Respondent’s uncertainty about a staff reaction to his request for staff documents and to 

determine whether his comments were appropriate, he asked the question “am I not to be trusted 

with information that has been used to prepare government funding requests and not to be trusted 

with information from businesses or other government ministries”? The other Councillor replied: 

 

Thanks for sending this Al. I have the following observations and suggestions: 

Council gives direction and oversight to the CAO and staff, full stop. This is clearly our 

role. 

  

And so, I find this exchange and response by [a named staff person] more than just 

inappropriate, but rather condescending. Clearly this employee does not understand the role 

of Council. 

 

Your questions and comments were not only appropriate, but it is your duty to enquire. So, 

we are back once again, to the tail wagging the dog! 

  

[…] 

 

It appears that the CAO and the Staff don’t trust our councillors and don’t understand that 

this project has not had much, if any, oversight by this council, let alone the previous 

Council. Thus, we all need to have a far better understanding at this point. And so of course, 

we as councillors, must push for clear answers and expect to find data which can support the 

business case & propositions presented to the Feds and Province.   

I fear that you/we are getting push-back because the data can’t be supported….but we need 

to see in order to gain any comfort with this project. 

  

And if the answers from our staff are not forthcoming, then I think we must put in some 

calls to the Feds and Province to gain a better understanding of what data our staff have used 

to promote to get funding for this project. 

This is a most unfortunate turn of events. 

 

The Respondent sought advice from a returning Council colleague who he believed had a better 

understanding of the Municipal Act rules governing the role of a Councillor on whether a 
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Councillor could seek information from staff.  The Respondent should have known better as 

information had been provided as part of the new Council orientation package. But it was 

reasonable for the Respondent to address his lack of understanding with questions to colleagues 

and the Integrity Commissioner.  The fact that the Respondent was not satisfied with the answers 

provided by the Complainant is worrisome, however, his actions, though misplaced and taken to 

be disrespectful, did not amount to workplace harassment. 

 

I find that the comments made by the Respondent in emails, were not part of a course of 

vexatious comment designed to discredit and harass the Complainant or staff.  While the 

Complainant took issue with the Respondent’s questions, the Respondent did not understand that 

he was not entitled to all information held by the Township and certainly staff was not required 

to seek out and compile packages that the Respondent understood to be necessary for him to 

make informed decisions. Based on the information that I received during this investigation, 

there is no doubt that the Respondent started his tenure as a newly elected Councillor acting on 

the information that was publicly discussed and available during the previous Township Council 

term. The evidence I have received from the Respondent’s public position, demonstrates that he 

took the position that staff withheld information from Members of Council.  The Respondent had 

obtained information from one past and one returning Member of Council that staff withheld 

information that Council was entitled to received.  It was based on this information provided by 

two Members of Council (one past and one returning) and publicly available commentary 

(containing unverified information) that the Respondent pursued a line of questioning with the 

Complainant and other staff seeking information he understood a Member was entitled to 

receive.  Certainly, the Respondent’s behaviour as set out above, is not to be condoned. I 

conclude that the Respondent’s conduct did breach rule 9.1 but through inadvertence.  His 

actions had the effect of discrediting staff and their professional submissions and his comments 

suggested that they were withholding information from individual Councillors and from the 

public that they were entitled to received.  The Respondent did not understand that individual 

Members of Council and the public are not entitled to receive the same information held by the 

municipality.  Further, the Respondent did not understand that just because he believed that there 

was information that Council should have, did not make the information provided by staff 

deficient.  Notwithstanding his position taken, , I have found that the contravention was 

committed through inadvertence due to his lack of understanding of the rule. I find that with 

reference to Rule 9.4, the Respondent did not breach this rule as the conduct subject of my 

investigation did not amount to workplace harassment under the Code.   

 

 

IV. Recommendations 

 

1. I find that the Respondent did breach Rules 5.2, 8.2, 8.3 and 9.1 and that the contraventions 

were committed through inadvertence. 

 

2. I find that the Respondent did not breach Rules 5.5 and 9.4. 

 

3. Pursuant to Section 12(1)(b) of the Complaint Protocol, the Integrity Commissioner 

recommends no penalty as there has been a finding of contravention that was committed 

through inadvertence. 
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Respectfully submitted,    December 4, 2019 

 

Suzanne Craig  

Integrity Commissioner 
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